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Summary

This staff report evaluates an application for Site Plan Review to construct a new 1,440 square foot (36 feet x
40 feet) accessory building in the rear yard on a lot with an existing single-family home. The subject property is
located at 150 Marilyn Street NE, in the RS-6.5 – Residential Single-Family zoning district. Access to the
property is provided from Marilyn Street. There is an existing driveway and parking garage on the south side
of the property, which serves the existing single-family residence. A new driveway is proposed on the north
side of the property to serve the new accessory building.
Site Plan Review criteria contained in Albany Development Code (ADC) 2.450 are addressed in this report.
These criteria must be satisfied to grant approval for this application.

Application Information
Proposal:

Site Plan Review to construct a 1,440 square foot (36 feet x 40 feet)
accessory building on a lot with an existing single-family home

Review Body:

Staff (Type I-L review)

Report Prepared By:

Melissa Anderson, Senior Planner

Property Owner / Applicant:

Mr. Jim Suing, 150 Marilyn Street NE, Albany, OR 97322

Address/Location

150 Marilyn Street NE

Map/Tax Lot:

Linn County Tax Assessor’s Map No. 11S-03W-03A; Tax Lot 2200

Zoning District:

Residential Single-Family (RS-6.5)

Comprehensive Plan
Map Designation

Low Density Residential

Total Land Area

24,000 square feet

Existing Land Use:

Single family home

Neighborhood:

East Albany

Surrounding Zoning:

North: Residential Single-Family (RS-6.5)
South: RS-6.5
East: RS-6.5
cd.cityofalbany.net

January 22, 2019

SP-35-18 Staff Report

West:

RS-6.5

Surrounding Uses:

North:
South:
East:
West:

Residential
Residential
Residential
Residential

Prior History:

No land use cases on file
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Staff Decision

The application for a Site Plan Review referenced above is Approved with Conditions as described in this
staff report.

Notice Information

Notices were mailed to surrounding property owners within 100 feet of the subject property on October 24,
2018. At the time the comment period ended on November 7, 2018, the Albany Planning Division had received
no written comments.

Analysis of Development Code Criteria

The Albany Development Code (ADC) includes the following review criteria, which must be met for this
application to be approved. Code criteria are written in bold followed by findings, conclusions, and conditions
of approval where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria.

Site Plan Review Criteria (ADC 2.450)
Criterion 1

Public utilities can accommodate the proposed development.

Findings of Fact
Sanitary Sewer
1.1
City utility maps show an 8-inch public sanitary sewer main in Marilyn Street. The existing house on
the property is connected to the public sewer system.
1.2

The applicant is not proposing to install plumbing in the accessory structure.

Water
1.3
City utility maps show no public water facilities in this area. The existing house on the property is
served by a private well.
1.4

The applicant is not proposing to install plumbing in the accessory structure.

Storm Drainage
1.5
City utility maps show no piped public storm drainage facilities in Marilyn Street. Marilyn Street is not
improved to city standards but has roadside ditches. There is also a drainage ditch along the rear (west)
property line.
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1.6

Because the subject property is less than one acre, no storm water quality facilities will be required with
this development.

1.7

It is the property owner’s responsibility to ensure that any proposed grading, fill, excavation, or other
site work does not negatively impact drainage patterns to, or from, adjacent properties. In some
situations, the applicant may propose private drainage systems to address potential negative impacts to
surrounding properties. Private drainage systems that include piping will require the applicant to obtain
a plumbing permit from the Building Division prior to construction.

1.8

ADC 12.530 states that a development will be approved only where adequate provisions for storm and
flood water run-off have been made, as determined by the City Engineer. Roof drains shall be
discharged to a collection system approved by the City Engineer and/or the Building Official. Also,
no storm water may be discharged to the public sanitary sewer system.

Conclusions
1.1

The applicant is not proposing to install plumbing in the proposed structure.

1.2

Storm water quality facilities will not be required for this development.

1.3

The applicant must submit a drainage plan with building permits to show how roof drains will be
discharged to an approved location.

1.4

This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 2

The proposed post-construction stormwater quality facilities (private and/or public) can
accommodate the proposed development, consistent with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal Code.

Findings of Fact and Conclusion
2.1

Section 12.45.030 of the Albany Municipal Code states that a post-construction stormwater quality
permit shall be obtained for all new development and/or redevelopment projects on a parcel(s) equal
to or greater than one acre, including all phases of the development.

2.2

The applicant is not required to provide storm water quality facilities for the proposal because the site
is less than one acre in size.

2.3

This criterion is not applicable.

Criterion 3

The transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed development.

Findings of Fact and Conclusion

3.1

The proposed accessory building will be located on property that is located on the west side of Marilyn
Street NE, just behind the existing single-family residence.

3.2

Marilyn Street is classified as a local street. The road is not constructed to city standards; it lacks curb,
gutter, and sidewalk. Storm drainage runs along the frontage of this site via an open ditch.

3.3

Trip generation for single-family residential development is based on the number of dwelling units.
The proposed accessory building will not increase the number of dwelling units located on the site;
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therefore, no increase in vehicle trip generation is expected and no road improvements are required.
3.4

This criterion is satisfied without conditions.

Criterion 4

Parking areas and entrance-exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and pedestrian safety and avoid
congestion.

Findings of Fact and Conclusion
4.1

Access to the property is provided from Marilyn Street. There is an existing driveway and parking
garage on the south side of the property, which serves the existing single-family residence. No
additional parking is required for the new accessory building.

4.2

A new driveway is proposed on the north side of the property to serve the new accessory building. An
encroachment permit will be required to access Marilyn Street with a new driveway. The new driveway
will need to be built to City standards, which includes at least 20 feet of paved driveway with the driveaisle setback five feet or more from the interior lot, and a culvert to maintain the existing stormwater
drainage in Marilyn Street.

4.3

This review criterion can be met with the following condition.

Condition

Condition #1

Prior to issuance of a building permit for the accessory structure, the applicant shall obtain an
encroachment permit for the new driveway. The driveway shall be built to City standards,
which includes at least 20 feet of paved driveway with the drive-aisle setback five feet or more
from the interior lot, and a culvert to maintain the existing stormwater drainage in Marilyn
Street.

Criterion 5

The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are reasonably compatible with
surrounding development and land uses, and any negative impacts have been sufficiently minimized.

Findings of Fact
5.1

Site Plan Review is intended to promote functional, safe, and attractive developments that maximize
compatibility with surrounding developments and uses and with the natural environment. Site Plan
Review is not intended to evaluate the proposed use or structural design of the proposal. Rather, the
review focuses on the layout of a proposed development, including building placement, setbacks,
parking areas, external storage areas, open areas, and landscaping. Where conflicts are identified,
mitigation can be required through conditions of approval.

5.2

The subject property is located at 150 Marilyn Street NE, in the RS-6.5 – Residential Single-Family
zoning district. The subject property is surrounded by other single-family homes in the RS-6.5 zone.

5.3

The proposal is to construct a new 1,440 square foot (36 feet x 40 feet) accessory building in the rear
yard on a lot with an existing single-family home. Access to the property is provided from Marilyn
Street. There is an existing driveway and parking garage on the south side of the property, which serves
the existing single-family residence. A new driveway is proposed on the north side of the property to
serve the new accessory building.
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Setbacks, Building Height and Lot Coverage. ADC 3.230, Table 2, shows the development standards
for accessory structures in residential districts; these standards are discussed below.
Setbacks. In the RS-6.5 zoning district, the setback from a front property line is a minimum of 15 feet
and the minimum interior setback requirement for accessory structures with wall height taller than
eight feet is five feet. As shown on Attachment D, the accessory structure is proposed to be located
on the rear yard of the lot with a setback from all interior property lines of seven feet or more, which
meets the minimum setback requirements.
Building Height. The maximum height for the RS-6.5 district is 30 feet, and the new accessory structure
is proposed to have a wall height of 14 feet and a total building height of 18 feet, which meets the
height requirements.
Lot Coverage. The maximum lot coverage for the RS-6.5 district is 60 percent of the lot. The subject
property is 21,780 square feet in size and the proposed lot coverage, including the new accessory
structure is 3,133 square feet or 14 percent of the lot, which meets lot coverage requirements.

5.5

Compatibility. As shown on the compatibility worksheet (Attachment C), the new 1,440 square foot
accessory structure is proposed to be a beige metal building with a brown metal roof. The existing
primary dwelling has beige T-111 siding and a black composition roof. The proposed accessory
structure is both shorter than the highest building in the general vicinity and has a smaller foundation
footprint than the largest building in the general vicinity.

Conclusions
5.1

The proposal meets the standards for building height, lot coverage and setbacks.

5.2

The proposed accessory structure will be less obtrusive from the street view because it will located on
the rear of the property, behind the existing dwelling.

5.3

Other than building materials, the proposed accessory structure meets the compatibility standards.
Although the materials of the primary dwelling and the accessory building will be different, the
applicant is proposing similar colors for greater compatibility with the existing dwelling.

5.4

As described above in the findings of fact, the design and operating characteristics of the proposed
development are reasonably compatible with surrounding development and land uses.

5.5

This criterion is satisfied without conditions.

Criterion 6

Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the regulations
described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable.

Findings of Fact
6.1

Article 4: Airport Approach. The subject property is located outside of the Airport Approach Overlay
District.

6.2

Article 6: Floodplains. Comprehensive Plan Plate 5 shows the property is located outside of the Special
Flood Hazard Area (SFHA), otherwise known as the 100-year floodplain. FEMA/FIRM Community
Panel No. 41043C0218G, dated September 29, 2010, shows the property is in Zone X and out of the
floodplain.

6.3

Article 6: Wetlands. Comprehensive Plan Plate 6 does not show any wetlands on the subject property,
and the National Wetlands Inventory does not show any wetlands on the property.
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Historic and Archaeological Resources. Comprehensive Plan, Plate 9 shows the property is not located
in a Historic District. There are no known archaeological sites on the property.

Conclusion
6.1

The subject property is not located in any special purpose districts.

6.2

This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 7

The site is in compliance with prior land use approvals.

Findings of Fact and Conclusion

7.1

There are no prior land use approvals for the subject property.

7.2

This criterion is not applicable.

Criterion 8

Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into compliance and may be brought
into compliance incrementally in accordance with Section 2.370.

Findings of Fact and Conclusion
8.1

The site is not a nonconforming site, and therefore, the site has not lost nonconforming status.

8.2

This criterion is not applicable

Overall Conclusion

As proposed and conditioned, the application for Site Plan Review to develop a new accessory building satisfies
all applicable review criteria as outlined in this report.

Condition of Approval
Condition #1

Prior to issuance of a building permit for the accessory structure, the applicant shall obtain
an encroachment permit for the new driveway.

Attachments

A.
B.
C.
D.
E.

Location Map
Applicant’s Findings
Compatibility Worksheet
Site Plan
Elevations
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